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EN SPECIFICATIONS

NANOFOAMER PRO
AUTOMATIC MICROFOAM MAKER

MODEL NUMBER: NFPRO-01-BL-EU

Voltage   220-240V ~ 50/60Hz 
Power   400W
Dimensions  12×14×20cm  4.7×5.5×8”
Weight   0.9kg  2lbs
Capacity  220ml  7.4oz
Cord Length  0.7m  28”

Subminimal Pte. Ltd.
14 Robinson Road 08-01A
Singapore  048545

www.subminimal.com
hello@subminimal.com

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

QUICK START GUIDE
TIPS & TRICKS, TROUBLESHOOTING, VIDEOS & SUPPORT

https://www.greenplantation.com/



MAIN PARTS SAFE USE OF THE APPLIANCE
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

• For household use only.
• Read all safety instructions before use.
• Only use the appliance with the base provided. 
• Only plug the base into a suitable, earthed mains connection. 

Ensure that the power source's voltage is the same as that 
specified on the rating plate.

• Do not pull the cable over sharp edges, clamp it or allow it to 
hang down. Keep the cable away from heat and dampness.

• Disconnect the base from the mains when not used for long 
periods. 

• Never unplug the machine with wet hands.
• Do not use the appliance if damaged. A damaged appliance can 

cause electric shock, burns, and fire.
• Never place the appliance on or beside hot surfaces.
• Do not use the appliance outdoors.
• Do not move the appliance while it is operating.
• Do not use the appliance other than for its intended use.
• Do not put any parts of the appliance in the dishwasher.
• Do not immerse the appliance or the base in water.
• Never leave the appliance unattended during operation. 
• Keep it out of the reach of children. The appliance is only for 

use by persons who have sufficient experience and knowledge 
and are physically, sensory, and mentally able to operate the 
machine safely in accordance with these instructions.

• The appliance is intended to prepare drinks according to these 
instructions. It is for use in private households. No liability is 
accepted for any damage resulting from use for other purposes, 
faulty operation or amateur repairs. Guarantee services are also 
excluded in such cases.

• Do not fill above the MAX line.

1. Lid
2. Lid Seal
3. Shaft
4. Impeller
5. Magnetic NanoScreen
6. Flow Controllers
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. Button / Display
9. Base
10. Power Plug
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SAFE USE OF THE APPLIANCE WARRANTY

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Subminimal Pte. Ltd. warrants this product to be free from 
defects in materials or workmanship during normal and 
contemplated use for one year from the verifiable date of 
purchase. 

THIS WARRANTY IS ONLY VALID FOR:

• The original consumer.
• The product is purchased through an authorized reseller with a 

receipt for proof of purchase.

This warranty does not cover damage to the product resulting 
from accidents, misuse, or amateur repairs, operation with the 
wrong type of current or voltage, improper maintenance, normal 
wear and tear, water damage, or failure to comply with 
safeguards listed in this document.

Subminimal makes no other representations or warranties for 
NanoFoamer PRO. Subminimal’s sole obligation shall be the repair 
or replacement of the portion of the product that is found to be 
defective under normal use during the one-year warranty period.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & DISPOSAL

Packaging materials and the appliance contain recyclable 
materials that can be recovered or recyclable. Separating the 
remaining waste materials into different types facilitates recycling 
valuable raw materials. You can obtain information on disposal 
from your local authority.

CONTACT US → hello@subminimal.com

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

DO

• Rinse the impeller & magnetic 
NanoScreen immediately after 
each use to prevent dry milk 
buildup.

• Wash or wipe the inside of the jug 
with a soft sponge or cloth. 

DON’T

• Do not use abrasive soaps, cleansers, or scouring pads on any 
part of the appliance as it may damage the finish.

• Do not submerge the jug in water.
• Do not submerge the base in water.
• Do not place any part in the dishwasher



OPERATING THE NANOFOAMER PRO OPERATING THE NANOFOAMER PRO
STEP 1

Attach the magnetic NanoScreen to 
the impeller by gently turning counter-
clockwise until you feel a little click.

STEP 2

Insert the desired magnetic flow 
controller between the marked lines in 
the jug. It will magnetize in place.

• The black flow controller is for dairy 
milk, small drinks, and easy-to-foam 
liquids.

• The blue and green flow controllers 
are for plant-based milk, hard-to-
foam liquids, and large foamy 
drinks.

• Operating without a flow controller 
will result in more dry foam.

STEP 3

Fill with desired milk quantity & close 
the lid firmly.

STEP 4

Plug in the power cord and place the 
NanoFoamer PRO on the base, then 
multi-touch the display button to 
select your preferred program.

Note: The underside of the jug must 
be dry before using the device.

STEP 5

The NanoFoamer PRO will display “OK” 
and chime when ready at 55°C (130°F). 
The NanoFoamer PRO will continue 
heating until 65°C (150°F), chime again, 
and stop.

Press the button, or lift the NanoFoamer 
PRO off the base anytime the display 
says “OK” to stop further heating.

UNDERSTANDING THE PROGRAMS

MAX

VISIT SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
FOR VIDEO TUTORIALS, TROUBLESHOOTING & SUPPORT

For small 
drinks

← LESS FOAM   |   MORE FOAM →

For large 
drinks

For cold 
drinks

For most average-
sized drinks 

Mix and match your cup size, flow controller, and 
program mode to find your perfect drink.



ABOUT THE FLOW CONTROLLERS
Flow controllers tweak the spinning vortex to adjust for the varying 
viscosities of milk types.

VISIT SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
FOR VIDEO TUTORIALS, TROUBLESHOOTING & SUPPORT

OBSERVE & FINE TUNE 
DURING THE AERATION STAGE
Switch to a faster flow controller if the milk is not 
aerating enough. A quicker flow controller opens up 
the vortex to allow more air in.

DURING THE MICROFOAMING STAGE
This stage should be quiet with no aeration, so if you 
see and hear occasional aeration in this stage (deep 
vortex and audible sound), try a slower flow 
controller to close up the vortex.

BLACK
SLOW

BLUE
MEDIUM

GREEN
FAST

DAIRY MILK (EASY TO FOAM)
The slow flow controller prevents 
excessive aeration on easy to foam 
milk types.  
Step up to the medium flow 
controller if more foam is desired on 
large drinks.

PLANT-BASED MILK
Every plant-based milk foams 
differently so we offer two options. 
We recommend starting with the 
medium flow controller (blue) and 
stepping up to the green if your 
milk alternative is not aerating 
enough.

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

QUICK START GUIDE
TIPS & TRICKS, TROUBLESHOOTING, VIDEOS & SUPPORT



DE - HAUPTBESTANDTEILE SICHERER GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTS
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

• Nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch.
• Bitte lesen Sie vor Gebrauch alle Sicherheitshinweise.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur mit der mitgelieferten Basis. 
• Schließen Sie die Basis nur an einen geeigneten, geerdeten 

Netzanschluss an. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die verwendete 
elektrische Spannung mit der auf dem Typenschild 
angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmt.

• Kabel nicht über scharfe Kanten ziehen, einklemmen oder 
herunterhängen lassen. Halten Sie das Kabel von Hitze und 
Feuchtigkeit fern.

• Trennen Sie die Basis vor längerer Nichtbenutzung vom 
Stromnetz. 

• Trennen Sie die Maschine niemals mit nassen Händen vom 
Netz.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist. Ein 
beschädigtes Gerät kann Stromschläge, Verbrennungen und 
Brände verursachen.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät niemals auf oder neben heiße 
Oberflächen.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
• Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht, während es in Betrieb ist.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Geben Sie keine Teile des Geräts in die Spülmaschine.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät oder die Basis nicht in Wasser.
• Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs niemals 

unbeaufsichtigt. 
• Bewahren Sie es außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Das 

Gerät darf nur von Personen benutzt werden, die über 
ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnisse verfügen und 
körperlich, sensorisch und geistig in der Lage sind, das Gerät 
gemäß dieser Anleitung sicher zu bedienen.

• Das Gerät ist dazu bestimmt, Getränke gemäß dieser Anleitung 
zuzubereiten. Es ist für den Einsatz in Privathaushalten 
bestimmt. Für Schäden, die durch zweckentfremdete 
Verwendung, Fehlbedienung oder Reparaturen durch Laien 
entstehen, wird keine Haftung übernommen. Auch 
Garantieleistungen sind in diesen Fällen ausgeschlossen.

•  Nicht über die MAX-Linie hinaus befüllen.

1. Deckel
2. Deckelverschluss
3. Griff
4. Laufrad
5. Magnetischer NanoScreen
6. Durchflussregler
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. Taste/Anzeige
9. Basis
10. Netzstecker
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ANLEITUNG AUFBEWAHREN

SICHERER GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTS GARANTIE
Subminimales Pte. Ltd. garantiert, dass dieses Produkt bei 
normalem und bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch für ein Jahr ab 
nachweisbarem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. 

DIESE GARANTIE GILT NUR FÜR:

• Den ursprünglichen Käufer.
• Das Produkt wird über einen autorisierten Wiederverkäufer mit 

Kaufbeleg gekauft.

Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden am Produkt ab, die durch 
Unfälle, Missbrauch oder Amateurreparaturen, Betrieb mit der 
falschen Stromart oder Spannung, unsachgemäße Wartung, 
normale Abnutzung, Wasserschäden oder Nichteinhaltung der in 
diesem Dokument aufgeführten Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
entstanden sind.

Subminimal gibt keine weiteren Zusicherungen oder Garantien für 
NanoFoamer PRO. Die einzige Verpflichtung von Subminimal ist 
die Reparatur oder der Ersatz des Teils des Produkts, der sich bei 
normalem Gebrauch während der einjährigen Garantiezeit als 
defekt herausstellt.

UMWELTSCHUTZ UND ENTSORGUNG

Verpackungsmaterialien und das Gerät enthalten Wertstoffe, die 
wiedergewonnen oder wiederverwertet werden können. Die 
sortenreine Trennung der verbleibenden Reststoffe erleichtert 
das Recycling wertvoller Rohstoffe. Informationen zur Entsorgung 
erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Kommune..

KONTAKT → hello@subminimal.com

REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG

RATSCHLÄGE

• Spülen Sie den Impeller und den 
magnetischen NanoScreen sofort 
nach jedem Gebrauch, um das 
Antrocken von Milch zu verhindern.

• Waschen oder wischen Sie die 
Innenseite der Kanne mit einem 
weichen Schwamm oder Tuch aus. 
. 

VERMEIDEN SIE

• Verwenden Sie keine Scheuermittel, Reinigungsmittel oder 
Scheuerschwämme auf irgendeinem Teil des Geräts, da dies die 
Oberfläche beschädigen kann.

• Tauchen Sie die Kanne nicht in Wasser.
• Tauchen Sie die Basis nicht in Wasser.
• Waschen Sie keine Teile des Produkts in der Spülmaschine



BEDIENUNG DES NANOFOAMER PRO BEDIENUNG DES NANOFOAMER PRO
SCHRITT 1

Befestigen Sie das magnetische 
NanoScreen am Flügelrad, indem Sie es 
vorsichtig gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen, bis Sie ein leichtes Klicken 
spüren.

SCHRITT 2

Stecken Sie den gewünschten 
magnetischen Durchflussregler zwischen 
die markierten Linien in die Kanne. Er 
wird durch den Magneten fixiert.

• Der schwarze Durchflussregler ist für 
Molkereimilch, kleine Getränke und 
leicht aufzuschäumende Flüssigkeiten 
vorgesehen.

• Die grünen und blauen Durchflussregler 
eignen sich für pflanzliche Milch, stark 
schäumende Flüssigkeiten und große 
Schaumgetränke.

• Der Betrieb ohne Durchflussregler führt 
zu mehr Trockenschaum.

SCHRITT 3

Füllen Sie die gewünschte Menge Milch 
ein und schließen Sie den Deckel.

SCHRITT 4

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel ein und 
platzieren Sie den NanoFoamer PRO auf 
der Basis. Berühren Sie dann die Display-
Taste mehrfach, um Ihr bevorzugtes 
Programm auszuwählen.

Hinweis: Die Unterseite der Kanne muss 
trocken sein, bevor Sie das Gerät 
verwenden.

MAX

SCHRITT 5

Der NanoFoamer PRO zeigt „OK“ an und 
piept, wenn er bei 55 °C (130 °F) bereit ist. 
Der NanoFoamer PRO heizt weiter bis 65 °C 
(150 °F), piept erneut und stoppt.

Drücken Sie die Taste oder heben Sie den 
NanoFoamer PRO immer dann von der Basis 
ab, wenn auf dem Display „OK“ angezeigt 
wird, um das weitere Erhitzen zu stoppen.

DIE PROGRAMME VERSTEHEN

BESUCHEN SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
FÜR VIDEO-TUTORIALS, FEHLERBEHEBUNG UND SUPPORT

Für kleine 
Getränke

←  WENIGER SHAUM   |   MEHR SHAUM →

Für große 
Getränke

Für 
Kaltgetränke

Für die meisten 
mittelgroßen Getränke 

Mischen und passen Sie Ihre Tassengröße, Ihren Durchflussregler 
und Ihren Programmmodus an, um Ihr perfektes Getränk zu finden.



ÜBER DIE DURCHFLUSSREGLER
Mit den Durchflussreglern wird Drehwirbel auf die unterschiedlichen 
Milch-Viskositäten eingestellt.

BESUCHEN SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
FÜR VIDEO-TUTORIALS, FEHLERBEHEBUNG UND SUPPORT

BEOBACHTUNG UND FEINEINSTELLUNG

WÄHREND DER LUFTZUFUHR Schalten SIe den 
Durchflussregler auf eine schnellere Stufe, sollte die Milch 
nicht genug aufschäumen. Bei einer schnelleren Stufe 
wird der Vortex geöffnet, was eine größere Luftzufuhr 
ermöglicht.

WÄHREND DER MIKROSCHÄUMUNG Diese Stufe sollte 
geräuschlos und ohne Luftzufuhr erfolgen. Sollte während 
dieser Stufe eine Luftzufuhr hör- oder sichtbar sein (tiefer 
Vortex und Geräusche), schalten Sie auf eine langsamere 
Durchflussregler-Stufe, um den Vortex zu schließen.

SCHWARZ
LANGSAM

BLAU
MITTEL

GRÜN
SCHNELL

KUHMILCH
(EINFACHES AUFSCHÄUMEN)
Der Durchflussrelger verhindert bei 
Milcharten, die leicht Schaum 
bilden, eine zu starke Luftzufuhr.
Schalten Sie den Durchflussregler 
für große Getränke mit einem 
höhren Anteil aufgeschäumter Milch 
auf "Mittel".

PFLANZENMILCH
Da jede Pflanzenmilch ein eigenes 
Aufschäumverhalten besitzt, bieten 
wir zwei Optionen an.
Wir empfehlen, mit dem 
Durchflussregler auf der mittleren 
Stufe (blau) zu beginnen, und dann 
auf die grüne Stufe zu schalten, 
sollte die Luftzufuhr für Ihre 
Michalternative nicht ausreichen.

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

SCHNELLSTART ONLINE
Greifen Sie auf Video-Tutorials, Tipps und Tricks und unsere 

Latte-Art-Meisterklasse zu.

www
https://www.greenplantation.de/



FR - PIÈCES PRINCIPALES UTILISATION SÉCURISÉE DE L'APPAREIL
GARANTIES IMPORTANTES
• Pour usage domestique uniquement.
• Lire toutes les consignes de sécurité avant utilisation.
• N'utilisez l'appareil qu'avec la base fournie. 
• Branchez la base uniquement sur une prise secteur adaptée et 

mise à la terre. Assurez-vous que la tension de la source 
d'alimentation est la même que celle indiquée sur la plaque 
signalétique.

• Ne tirez pas le câble sur des bords aiguisés, ne le serrez pas et 
ne le laissez pas pendre. Gardez le câble à l'abri de la chaleur et 
de l'humidité.

• Débranchez la base du secteur lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée 
pendant de longues périodes. 

• Ne débranchez jamais la machine avec les mains mouillées.
• Ne pas utiliser l'appareil s'il est endommagé. Un appareil 

endommagé peut provoquer une électrocution, des brûlures et 
un incendie.

• Ne placez jamais l'appareil sur ou à côté de surfaces chaudes.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil en extérieur.
• Ne déplacez pas l'appareil pendant qu'il est en marche.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil autrement que pour l'usage auquel il est 

destiné.
• Ne mettez aucune pièce de l'appareil au lave-vaisselle.
• Ne plongez pas l'appareil ou la base dans l'eau.
• Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant qu'il est 

en marche. 
• Tenez-le hors de la portée des enfants. L'appareil est destiné à 

être utilisé uniquement par des personnes ayant une 
expérience et des connaissances suffisantes et qui sont 
physiquement, sensoriellement et mentalement capables 
d'utiliser la machine en toute sécurité conformément à ces 
instructions.

• L'appareil est destiné à préparer des boissons conformément à 
ces instructions. Il est destiné à être utilisé dans des habitations 
privées. Aucune responsabilité ne sera acceptée pour tout 
dommage résultant d'une utilisation à d'autres fins, d'une 
utilisation erronée ou de réparations faites par des amateurs. 
Les services de garantie seront également exclus dans de tels 
cas.

• Ne pas remplir au-dessus de la ligne MAX.

1. Couvercle
2. Verrouillage Couvercle
3. Tige
4. Turbine
5. NanoScreen magnétique
6. Contrôleurs de Débit
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. Bouton / Affichage
9. Base
10. Prise d'alimentation
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

UTILISATION SÉCURISÉE DE L'APPAREIL GARANTIE
Subminimal Pte. Ltd. garantit que ce produit est exempt de 
défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, lors d'une utilisation 
normale et estimée à un an à compter de la date d'achat qui est 
vérifiable.

CETTE GARANTIE EST UNIQUEMENT VALABLE POUR:

• Le consommateur d'origine.
• Le produit est acheté auprès d'un revendeur agréé avec un reçu 

comme preuve d'achat.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages au produit résultant 
d'accidents, d'une mauvaise utilisation ou de réparations 
amateurs, d'une mise en marche avec le mauvais type de courant 
ou de tension, d'un entretien inadéquat, d'une usure normale, de 
dégâts des eaux ou du non-respect des mesures de protection 
énumérées dans ce document..
Subminimal ne fait aucune autre représentation ou garantie pour 
NanoFoamer PRO. La seule obligation de Subminimal sera la 
réparation ou le remplacement de la partie du produit qui s'avère 
défectueuse dans des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant 
la période de garantie d'un an.

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT ET ÉLIMINATION

Les matériaux d'emballage et l'appareil contiennent des 
matériaux recyclables qui peuvent être récupérés ou recyclés. La 
séparation des déchets restants en différents types de déchets 
facilite le recyclage des matières premières qui sont précieuses. 
Vous pouvez obtenir des informations sur l'élimination des 
déchets auprès de votre autorité locale.

CONTACTEZ-NOUS → hello@subminimal.com

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

À FAIRE

• Rincez la turbine et le NanoScreen 
magnétique immédiatement après 
chaque utilisation pour éviter la 
formation de lait sec.

• Lavez ou essuyez l'intérieur du 
pichet avec une éponge ou un 
chiffon doux.. 

À NE PAS FAIRE

• N'utilisez pas de savons abrasifs, de nettoyants ou de tampons 
à récurer sur aucune partie de l'appareil car cela pourrait 
endommager la finition.

• Ne plongez pas le pichet dans l'eau.
• Ne plongez pas la base dans l'eau.
• Ne mettez aucune pièce au lave-vaisselle



UTILISATION DU NANOFOAMER PRO UTILISATION DU NANOFOAMER PRO
ÉTAPE 1

Fixez le NanoScreen magnétique à la 
turbine en tournant doucement dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre 
jusqu'à ce que vous sentiez un petit clic.

ÉTAPE 2

Insérez le contrôleur de débit 
magnétique souhaité entre les lignes 
tracées dans le pichet. Cela va 
magnétiser en lieu et place.

• Le contrôleur de débit noir est destiné 
au lait d'origine animal, aux petites 
boissons et aux liquides faciles à faire 
mousser.

• Les contrôleurs de débit vert ou bleu 
sont destiné au lait végétal, aux 
liquides difficiles à faire mousser et 
aux grandes boissons mousseuses.

• Le fonctionnement sans contrôleur de 
débit entraînera une mousse plus 
sèche.

ÉTAPE 3

Remplissez avec la quantité de lait 
désirée et fermez le couvercle 
fermement.

ÉTAPE 4

Branchez le cordon d'alimentation et 
placez le NanoFoamer PRO sur la base, 
puis appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton 
d'affichage pour sélectionner votre 
programme préféré.

MAX

ÉTAPE 5

Le NanoFoamer PRO affichera "OK" et 
sonnera lorsqu'il sera prêt à 55°C (130°F). Le 
NanoFoamer PRO continuera de chauffer 
jusqu'à 65 °C (150 °F), sonnera à nouveau 
puis s'arrêtera.

Appuyez sur le bouton ou soulevez le 
NanoFoamer PRO de la base chaque fois que 
l'écran indique "OK" pour arrêter de chauffer.

COMPRENDRE LES PROGRAMMES

VISITEZ SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
POUR LES TUTORIELS VIDÉO, LE DÉPANNAGE ET 

L'ASSISTANCE

Pour les 
petites 

boissons

← MOINS DE MOUSSE   |   PLUS DE MOUSSE →

Pour les 
grandes 
boissons

Pour les 
boissons 
froides

Pour la plupart des 
boissons de taille 

moyenne 

Combinez et faites correspondre à la taille de votre tasse le 
contrôleur de débit et le bon programme, pour trouver votre 

boisson parfaite.



À PROPOS DES RÉGULATEURS DE DÉBIT
Les régulateurs de débit modifient le vortex en rotation pour s’adapter aux 
viscosités variables des types de lait..

OBSERVER ET PEAUFINER 
PENDANT LA PHASE D’AÉRATION
Passez à un régulateur de débit plus rapide si le lait 
n’aère pas suffisamment. Un régulateur de débit plus 
rapide ouvre le vortex pour permettre à plus d’air 
d’entrer.

PENDANT LA PHASE DE MICRO-MOUSSAGE
Cette étape doit être silencieuse sans aération, donc 
si vous voyez et entendez une aération 
occasionnelle dans cette étape (vortex profond et 
son audible), essayez un contrôleur de débit plus 
lent pour fermer le vortex.

NOIR
LENT

BLEU
MOYEN

VERT
RAPIDE

LAIT DE VACHE (FACILE À MOUSSER)
Le régulateur de débit lent empêche 
une aération excessive sur les types 
de lait faciles à mousser.  
Passez au régulateur de débit moyen 
si plus de mousse est souhaitée sur 
les grandes boissons.

LAIT D’ORIGINE VÉGÉTALE
Chaque lait végétal mousse 
différemment, nous proposons donc 
deux options.
Nous vous recommandons de 
commencer par le régulateur de débit 
moyen (bleu) et de passer au vert si 
votre substitut du lait n’aère pas 
suffisamment.

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE 
RAPIDE

CONSEILS ET ASTUCES, DÉPANNAGE, VIDÉOS ET ASSISTANCE

VISITEZ SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
POUR LES TUTORIELS VIDÉO, LE DÉPANNAGE ET 

L'ASSISTANCE

https://www.greenplantation.fr/



ES - PARTES PRINCIPALES USO SEGURO DEL APARATO
PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

• Solo para uso en el hogar.
• Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de usarse.
• Utilice el aparato únicamente con la base incluida. 
• Conecte la base únicamente a una conexión de red eléctrica 

adecuada con cableado a tierra. Asegúrese de que el voltaje de 
la fuente de alimentación sea el mismo que se especifica en la 
placa indicadora.

• No tire del cable sobre bordes afilados, no lo sujete con 
abrazadera ni lo deje colgando. Mantenga el cable alejado del 
calor y la humedad.

• Desconecte la base de la red eléctrica cuando no la use 
durante periodos prolongados. 

• Nunca desconecte la máquina con las manos mojadas.
• No utilice el aparato si está dañado. Un aparato dañado puede 

provocar una descarga eléctrica, quemaduras e incendio.
• Nunca coloque el aparato sobre o al lado de superficies 

calientes.
• No utilice el aparato en exteriores.
• No mueva el aparato mientras está en operación.
• Utilice el aparato exclusivamente para su uso previsto.
• No ponga ninguna parte del aparato en el lavavĳillas.
• No sumerja en agua el aparato o la base.
• Nunca deje el aparato sin atención mientras está operando. 
• Manténgase lejos del alance de los niños. Solo deberán 

emplear el aparto las personas que cuentan con la experiencia 
y los conocimientos suficientes y que sean física, sensorial y 
mentalmente capaces de manejarlo en forma segura de 
acuerdo con estas instrucciones.

• El aparato está destinado a preparar bebidas siguiendo estas 
instrucciones. Es para uso en el hogar. No se acepta ninguna 
responsabilidad por ningún daño resultante del uso para otros 
fines, operación defectuosa o reparaciones por aficionados. En 
tales casos, se invalidan los servicios de garantía.

• No llene por encima de la línea MAX.

1. Tapa
2. Sello de la tapa
3. Flecha
4. Propulsor
5. NanoScreen magnética
6. Controladores de flujo
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. Botón / Pantalla
9. Base
10. Enchufe de corriente

1
2

3
4
5

6
7
8
9
10



GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

USO SEGURO DEL APARATO GARANTÍA
Subminimal Pte. Ltd. garantiza que este producto está libre de 
defectos de materiales o mano de obra durante su uso normal y 
previsto durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra verificable. 

ESTA GARANTÍA ES VÁLIDA EXCLUSIVAMENTE:

• Para el consumidor original.
• Cuando se compra el producto a través de un revendedor 

autorizado con un recibo que compruebe la compra.

Esta garantía no cubre daños al producto como resultado de 
accidentes, uso indebido o reparaciones por aficionados, 
operación con el tipo incorrecto de corriente o voltaje, 
mantenimiento inadecuado, desgaste normal, daños por agua o 
incumplimiento de las precauciones que se listan en este 
documento.

Subminimal no hace ninguna otra declaración ni extiende ninguna 
otra garantía para NanoFoamer PRO. La única obligación de 
Subminimal será la reparación o el reemplazo de la parte del 
producto que se encuentre defectuosa en condiciones normales 
de uso durante el periodo de garantía de un año.

PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL Y DESECHO

Los materiales del embalaje y el aparato contienen materiales 
reciclables que se pueden recuperar o reciclar. Separar los 
materiales de desecho restantes en diferentes tipos facilita el 
reciclado de valiosas materias primas. Puede tener acceso a la 
información de desecho con la autoridad local.

CONTÁCTENOS → hello@subminimal.com

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

SÍ

• Enjuague el propulsor y la 
NanoPantalla magnética 
inmediatamente después de cada 
uso para evitar la acumulación de 
lecha seca.

• Lave o enjuague el interior de la 
jarra con una esponja o un paño 
suave. 

NO

• No utilice jabones abrasivos, limpiadores o fibra para fregar en 
ninguna parte ya que esto puede dañar el acabado.

• No sumerja la jarra en agua.
• No sumerja la base en agua.
• No ponga ninguna parte en el lavavaĳllas.



OPERACIÓN DEL NANOFOAMER PRO OPERACIÓN DEL NANOFOAMER PRO
PASO 1

Agregue la NanoPantalla magnética al 
propulsor girando con suavidad en 
sentido opuesto a las manecillas del 
reloj hasta que sienta un clic suave.

PASO 2

Inserte el controlador de flujo 
magnético deseado entre las líneas 
marcadas en la jarra. Esto creará el 
entorno magnético.

• El controlador de flujo negro es para 
leche láctea, bebidas pequeñas y 
líquidos fáciles de espumar.

• Los controladores de flujo verde y 
azul son para leche de origen 
vegetal, líquidos difíciles de 
espumar y bebidas espumosas 
grandes.

• La operación sin un controlador de 
flujo dará como resultado una 
espuma más seca.

PASO 3

Llene con la cantidad de leche que 
desea y cierre la tapa con firmeza.

PASO 4

Conecte el cable de alimentación y 
coloque el NanoFoamer PRO sobre la 
base, luego pulse el botón de 
visualización para seleccionar su 
programa preferido.

Nota: La parte inferior de la jarra debe 
estar seca antes de usar el aparato.

MAX

PASO 5

El NanoFoamer PRO indicará “OK” y sonará 
cuando esté listo a 55 °C (130 °F). El 
NanoFoamer PRO seguirá calentando 
hasta los 65 °C (150 °F), sonará de neuvo 
y se detendrá.

Presione el botón o retire el NanoFoamer 
PRO de la base en cualquier momento 
cuando la pantalla indique "OK" para evitar 
que siga calentando.

ENTENDIENDO LOS PROGRAMAS

VISITE SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
PARA TUTORIALES EN VÍDEO, SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

Y AYUDA

Para 
bebidas 

pequeñas

← MENOS ESPUMA  |   MÁS ESPUMA  →

Para 
bebidas 
grandes

Para 
bebidas 

frías

Para la mayor parte de 
bebidas de tamaño 

promedio 

Mezcle y combine su tamaño de taza, controlador de flujo y 
modo de programa para encontrar su bebida perfecta.



SOBRE LOS CONTROLADORES DE FLUJO
Los controladores de flujo ajustan el vórtice giratorio para adaptarse a las 
distintas viscosidades de los tipos de leche.

VISITE SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
PARA TUTORIALES EN VÍDEO, SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

Y AYUDA

OBSERVACIÓN Y AJUSTE PRECISO
DURANTE LA FASE DE AIREADO
Cambie a un controlador de flujo más rápido si la leche 
no está obteniendo aire suficiente. Un controlador de 
flujo más rápido abre el vórtice para permitir una mayor 
entrada de aire.

DURANTE LA FASE DE MICROESPUMACIÓN
Esta fase debe ser tranquila y sin entrada de aire, de 
modo que, si observa y escucha un aireado ocasional 
durante esta fase (vórtice profundo y sonido audible), 
pruebe un controlador de flujo más lento para cerrar el 
vórtice.

NEGRO
LENTO

AZUL
MEDIO

VERDE
RÁPIDO

LECHE DE ORIGEN ANIMAL
(GENERA ESPUMA CON FACILIDAD)
El controlador de flujo lento evita el 
exceso de entrada de aire en tipos 
de leche que generan espuma 
fácilmente.
Aumente el controlador de flujo 
medio si desea más espuma en una 
bebida más grande.

LECHE DE ORIGEN VEGETAL
Cada leche de origen genera 
espuma de distinto modo, por lo 
que ofrecemos dos opciones.
Le recomendamos empezar con el 
controlador de flujo medio (azul) y 
pasar al verde si su alternativa 
láctea no está obteniendo aire 
suficiente.

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

INICIO RÁPIDO EN LÍNEA
Acceso a tutoriales en vídeo, consejos y trucos y nuestra clase 

gratuita de nivel máster de arte latte.

https://www.greenplantation.es/





CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

UTILIZZO SICURO DELL'APPARECCHIO GARANZIA
Subminimo Pte. Ltd. garantisce che questo prodotto è esente da 
difetti nei materiali o nella lavorazione durante l'uso normale e 
contemplato per un anno dalla data verificabile di acquisto. 

QUESTA GARANZIA È VALIDA SOLO PER:

•  Il consumatore originario.
•  Il prodotto viene acquistato tramite un rivenditore autorizzato 

con una ricevuta per la prova di acquisto.

Questa garanzia non copre i danni al prodotto derivanti da 
incidenti, uso improprio o riparazioni amatoriali, funzionamento 
con tipo errato di corrente o tensione, manutenzione impropria, 
normale usura, danni causati dall'acqua o mancato rispetto delle 
misure di sicurezza elencate in questo documento.

Subminimal non rilascia altre dichiarazioni o garanzie per 
NanoFoamer PRO. L'unico obbligo di Subminimal sarà la 
riparazione o la sostituzione della parte del prodotto che risulta 
difettosa durante il normale utilizzo durante il periodo di garanzia 
di un anno.

PROTEZIONE DELL'AMBIENTE E SMALTIMENTO

I materiali di imballaggio e l'apparecchio contengono materiali 
riciclabili che possono essere recuperati o riciclati. Separare i 
materiali di scarto rimanenti in diversi tipi facilita il riciclaggio di 
preziose materie prime. È possibile ottenere informazioni sullo 
smaltimento presso l'autorità locale.

CONTATTACI → hello@subminimal.com

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

COSA FARE

• Sciacquare la girante e il 
NanoScreen magnetico 
immediatamente dopo ogni 
utilizzo per evitare l'accumulo di 
latte secco.

• Lavare o pulire l'interno della 
caraffa con una spugna morbida o 
un panno. 

COSA NON FARE

• Non utilizzare saponi abrasivi, detergenti o spugnette abrasive 
su nessuna parte dell'apparecchio poiché potrebbero 
danneggiarne la finitura.

• Non immergere la brocca in acqua.
• Non immergere la base in acqua.
• Non mettere nessuna parte in lavastoviglie



UTILIZZO DEL NANOFOAMER PRO UTILIZZO DEL NANOFOAMER PRO
PASSO 1

Attacca il NanoScreen magnetico alla 
girante ruotando delicatamente in 
senso antiorario finché non senti un 
piccolo clic.

PASSO 2

Inserire il regolatore di flusso 
magnetico desiderato tra le linee 
segnate nella brocca. Si magnetizzerà 
sul posto.

•  Il regolatore di flusso nero è per 
latte da latte, piccole bevande e 
liquidi facili da schiumare.

• I regolatori di flusso verde e blu 
sono per latte a base vegetale, 
liquidi difficili da montare e grandi 
bevande schiumose.

• Il funzionamento senza un 
regolatore di flusso si tradurrà in più 
schiuma secca.

PASSO 3

Riempire con la quantità di latte 
desiderata e chiudere saldamente il 
coperchio.

PASSO 4

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione e 
posizionare NanoFoamer PRO sulla 
base, quindi toccare più volte il 
pulsante del display per selezionare il 
programma preferito.

Nota: La parte inferiore della caraffa 
deve essere asciutta prima di 
utilizzare il dispositivo.

MAX

PASSO 5

Il NanoFoamer PRO visualizzerà "OK" e 
suonerà quando sarà pronto a 55°C 
(130°F). Il NanoFoamer PRO continuerà a 
riscaldarsi fino a 65°C (150°F), suonerà 
di nuovo e si fermerà.

Premere il pulsante o sollevare 
NanoFoamer PRO dalla base ogni volta 
che il display dice "OK" per interrompere 
l'ulteriore riscaldamento.

COMPRENDERE I PROGRAMMI

VISITA SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
PER TUTORIAL VIDEO, RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E 

SUPPORTO

Per 
piccole 

bevande

← MENO SCHIUMA  |   PIÙ SCHIUMA →

Per grandi 
bevande

Per 
bevande 
fredde

Per la maggior parte 
delle bevande di 
dimensioni medie 

Mescola e abbina le dimensioni della tazza, il controller di flusso 
e la modalità di programmazione per trovare la bevanda perfetta.



SUI REGOLATORI DI FLUSSO
I controllori di flusso regolano il vortice di rotazione in modo tale da 
adattarsi alle diverse viscosità dei tipi di latte.

OSSERVARE E REGOLARE 
DURANTE LA FASE DI AERAZIONE
Passare a un regolatore di flusso più veloce se il latte 
non viene aerato a sufficienza. Un regolatore di 
flusso più rapido apre il vortice per consentire una 
maggiore immissione di aria.

DURANTE LA FASE DI MICROSCHIUMATURA
Questa fase dovrebbe essere tranquilla e priva di 
aerazione; se si nota e si avverte un'aerazione 
occasionale in questo stadio (vortice profondo e 
suono udibile), provare un regolatore di flusso più 
lento in modo da chiudere il vortice.

NERO
LENTO

BLU 
MEDIO

VERDE 
VELOCE

LATTE ANIMALE 
(FACILE DA SCHIUMARE)
Il regolatore di flusso lento 
impedisce un'aerazione eccessiva 
sui tipi di latte facili da schiumare..  
Selezionare il regolatore di flusso 
medio se si desidera una maggior 
quantità di schiuma su bevande di 
grandi volumi.

LATTE VEGETALE
Ogni latte vegetale produce una 
schiuma diversa, quindi offriamo 
due opzioni.
Consigliamo di iniziare con il 
regolatore a flusso medio (blu) e di 
passare al verde se non si riesce ad 
ottenere una sufficiente aerazione 
dell'alternativa al latte.

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

AVVIO RAPIDO ONLINE
Accedi a video tutorial, consigli e suggerimenti e alla nostra 

masterclass di latte art.

VISITA SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
PER TUTORIAL VIDEO, RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI E 

SUPPORTO



NL - HOOFDONDERDELEN VEILIG GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT
Belangrĳke voorzorgsmaatregelen

• Alleen voor huishoudelĳk gebruik
• Lees voor gebruik alle veiligheidsinstructies.
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen met de geleverde voet. 
• Sluit de stekker van de voet alleen aan op een geaard 

stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat het voltage van de voeding 
hetzelfde is als het merkplaatje.

• De kabel niet over scherpe randen trekken, klemmen of los 
laten hangen. Houd de kabel uit de buurt van hitte en vocht.

• Koppel de voet los van de stroom als het gedurende langere tĳd 
niet word gebruikt. 

• Haal de stekker nooit uit het stopcontact met natte handen.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet indien deze is beschadigd. Een 

beschadigd apparaat kan elektrische schokken, brandwonden 
en brand veroorzaken.

• Plaats het apparaat nooit op of naast hete oppervlakken.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
• Verplaats het apparaat niet tĳdens gebruik.
• Gebruik het apparaat alleen waarvoor het is bedoeld.
• Plaats geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat in de vaatwasser.
• Dompel het apparaat of de voet niet onder in water.
• Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter tĳdens gebruik. 
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van kinderen. Het apparaat is 

alleen bedoeld voor gebruik door personen met voldoende 
kennis en ervaring die zowel fysiek, zintuigelĳk, als mentaal in 
staat zĳn om het apparaat volgens deze handleiding op veilige 
wĳze te gebruiken.

• Het apparaat is bedoeld voor het bereiden van dranken volgens 
deze gebruiksaanwĳzing. Bedoeld voor gebruik in particuliere 
huishoudens. Wĳ zĳn niet aansprakelĳk voor schade die 
ontstaat als het apparaat voor andere doeleinden wordt 
gebruikt dan waarvoor het is bedoeld, of als er sprake is van 
verkeerd gebruik of reparaties door amateurs. Garantiediensten 
zĳn eveneens uitgesloten in zulke gevallen.

• Niet vullen tot boven de maximale vullĳn.

1. Deksel
2. Dekselafdichting
3. Schacht
4. Rotor
5. Magnetische 

NanoScreen
6. Luchtvolumeregelaars
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. Knop / scherm
9. Voet
10. Stekker

1
2

3
4
5

6
7
8
9
10



BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

VEILIG GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT GARANTIE
Subminimal Pte. Ltd. garandeert dat je product geen 
mankementen vertoont in het materiaal of afwerking gedurende 
normaal gebruik of beoogd gebruik voor een periode van één jaar 
vanaf de aankoopdatum. 

DE GARANTIE GELDT ALLEEN VOOR:

• De oorspronkelĳke consument.
• Het product dat is aangeschaft via een geautoriseerde 

wederverkoper met een bon als aankoopbewĳs..

Deze garantie dekt geen schade die is ontstaan door ongevallen, 
verkeerd gebruik, reparaties door amateurs, gebruik van het 
apparaat met een verkeerde spanning of voltage, nalatig 
onderhoud normale slĳtage, waterschade, of het niet naleven van 
de veiligheidsmaatregelen in dit document.

Subminimal doet geen andere uitspraken en geeft geen andere 
garanties voor NanoFoamer PRO. Subminimal verplicht zich 
uitsluitend tot het herstellen of vervangen van het gedeelte van 
het product dat defect blĳkt onder normaal gebruik gedurende 
een garantieperiode van één jaar.

MILIEUBESCHERMING EN AFVALVERWĲDERING

Verpakkingsmaterialen en het apparaat bevatten gerecyclede 
materialen die opnieuw kunnen worden gebruikt of gerecycled. 
Het scheiden van afvalmaterialen in verschillende soorten afval 
faciliteert het recyclen van waardevolle grondstoffen. Voor 
informatie over het weggooien en recyclen, kun je informatie 
inwinnen bĳ je gemeente.

CONTACTGEGEVENS → hello@subminimal.com

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

DOEN

• Spoel de rotor en de magnetische 
NanoScreen onmiddelĳk af met 
water na gebruik om ophoping van 
opgedroogde melkrestanten te 
voorkomen.

• Was of maak de binnenkant van 
de kan schoon met een zachte 
spons of doek. 

NIET DOEN

• Gebruik op geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat sponsjes 
van staalwol of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen., omdat dit 
schade kan veroorzaken aan de laklaag.

•  Dompel de kan niet onder in water.
•  Dompel de voet niet onder in water.
•  Plaats geen enkel onderdeel in de vaatwasser.



HET BEDIENEN VAN DE NANOFOAMER PRO HET BEDIENEN VAN DE NANOFOAMER PRO
STAP 1

Bevestig het magnetische NanoScreen 
aan de rotor door voorzichtig tegen de 
richting van de klok in te draaien, tot je 
een klik hoort.

STAP 2

Plaats de gewenste luchtvolumeregelaar 
tussen de gemarkeerde lĳnen in de kan. 
Hĳ bevestigt zich op zĳn plek door middel 
van magneten.

• De zwarte luchtvolumeregelaar is voor 
gewone melk, kleine dranken, en 
vloeistoffen die gemakkelĳk 
opschuimen.

• De groene en blauwe 
luchtvolumeregelaars zĳn voor 
plantaardige melk, moeilĳk 
opschuimbare vloeistoffen en grote 
dranken met schuim.

• Het niet gebruiken van een 
luchtvolumeregelaar zal resulteren in 
drogere schuim.

STAP 3

Vul de kan met de gewenste hoeveelheid 
melk en sluit het deksel goed.

STAP 4

Stop de stekker in het stopcontact en 
plaats de NanoFoamer PRO op de voet, 
druk dan meerdere keren op de display-
knop, en selecteer je gewenste 
programma.

Let op: De onderkant van de kan moet 
droog zĳn voordat je het apparaat 
gebruikt.

MAX

STAP 5

De NanoFoamer PRO geeft 'Oké' weer op het 
scherm en piept als het 55 °C bereikt en 
gereed is voor gebruik. De NanoFoamer PRO 
zal doorgaan met verwarmen tot 65 °C, weer 
piepen, en stopt dan met verwarmen.

Druk op de knop of verwĳder de NanoFoamer 
PRO van de voet iedere keer als het scherm 
'Oké' weergeeft, om verder opwarmen te 
voorkomen.

INZICHT IN DE PROGRAMMA'S

GA NAAR SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
VOOR INSTRUCTIEVIDEO'S, OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN EN 

ONDERSTEUNING

Voor 
kleine 

dranken

← MINDER SCHUIM  |   MEER SCHUIM  →

Voor grote 
dranken

Voor 
koude 

dranken

Voor de meeste 
middelgrote dranken

Mix en match de grootte van je kopje, de luchtvolumeregelaars, 
en de programmamodus om jouw perfecte drank te ontdekken.



OVER DE STROOMREGELAARS
Stroomregelaars passen de draaiende draaikolk aan om zich aan de 
verschillende viscositeiten van melksoorten aan te passen.

OBSERVEREN EN AFSTEMMEN 
TĲDENS DE BELUCHTINGSFASE
Schakel over op een snellere stroomregelaar als de melk 
niet voldoende belucht is. Een snellere stroomregelaar 
opent de draaikolk om meer lucht binnen te laten.

TĲDENS DE MICRO-SCHUIMINGSSTAP
Deze fase moet stil zĳn zonder beluchting, dus als je af 
en toe beluchting ziet en hoort in deze fase (diepe 
draaikolk en hoorbaar geluid), probeer dan een 
langzamere stroomregelaar om de draaikolk te sluiten.

ZWART
LANGZAAM

BLAUW 
MIDDELMATIG

GROEN 
SNEL

ZUIVELMELK 
(SCHUIMT GEMAKKELĲK)
De langzame stroomregelaar 
voorkomt overmatige beluchting bĳ 
gemakkelĳk schuimende 
melksoorten. 
Stap over op de middelmatige 
stroomregelaar als er meer schuim 
gewenst is op grote dranken.

PLANTAARDIGE MELK
Elke plantaardige melk schuimt 
anders, daarom bieden we twee 
opties aan.
We raden aan om te beginnen met 
de middelmatige stroomregelaar 
(blauw), en over te stappen naar de 
groene als je melkalternatief niet 
voldoende belucht is.

GA NAAR SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
VOOR INSTRUCTIEVIDEO'S, OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN EN 

ONDERSTEUNING

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

SNELSTARTHANDLEIDING 
ONLINE

Toegang tot videohandleidingen, tips en trucs, en onze latte art 
masterclass.



CN - 主要部件 电器安全使用说明

重要的保障措施

• 仅供家庭使用。
• 使用前请阅读所有安全说明。
• 请仅使用配套底座的器具。
• 请仅将底座插入合适的接地电源接线。请确保电源的电压与额定面板
所规定的电压相同。

• 请勿将线缆靠近尖锐的边缘；请勿夹住线缆或让线缆垂下。线缆应远
离湿热环境。

• 长时间不使用时，请断开底座与电源的连接。
• 请勿用湿手拔下机器插头。
• 如果器具损坏，请勿使用。损坏的器具可能导致触电、烧伤和火灾。
• 请勿将器具放置在热表面之上或旁边。
• 请勿在户外使用该器具。
• 在器具运行时，请勿移动器具。
• 请勿将该器具用于设计用途以外的其他用途。
• 请勿将器具的任何部件放入洗碗机中。
• 请勿将器具或底座浸泡在水中。
• 在操作过程中，请勿让器具无人看管。
• 请将器具置于孩子们够不着的地方。本器具仅供具有足够经验和知识
并在身体、感官和精神上能够按照这些说明安全操作机器的人员使
用。

• 该器具设计用于根据这些说明准备饮料。该器具设计供私人家庭使
用。如因作其他用途、错误操作或业余维修而引致任何损坏，本公司
概不承担任何责任。在此类情况下，本公司也概不提供售后服务保
障。

• 请勿超出“最大容量（MAX）”刻度线使用。

1. 盖子
2. 盖子密封条
3. 传动轴
4. 叶轮
5. 磁性纳米屏幕
6. 流量控制器
7. NanoFoamer PRO
8. 按钮/显示屏
9. 底座
10. 电源插头

1
2

3
4
5

6
7
8
9
10



请妥善保存这些说明

电器安全使用说明 保证书

Subminimal Pte. Ltd.保证本产品在可验证的购买日期起的一年内、在
正常和预期使用期间没有材料或工艺缺陷。

本保证书仅对以下情况有效：

• 原始消费者。
• 本产品通过授权经销商购买，并持有购买证明收据。

本保证书不涵盖因事故、误用或业余修理、使用错误类型的电流或电压
操作、不当维护、正常磨损、水损坏或未遵守本文档列出的防护措施而
造成的产品损坏。

Subminimal对NanoFoamer PRO不作任何其他声明或保证。
Subminimal的唯一义务是修理或更换本产品在一年保修期内正常使用
情况下发现有缺陷的部件。

环境保护与处置

包装材料和器具包含再生或可回收的可回收材料。请将剩余废物分作不
同类别，以便回收有价值的原材料。您可以从您的地方当局获得有关处
置的信息。

联系我们 → hello@subminimal.com

清洁和维护

切记：

• 每次使用后，立即清洗叶轮和磁性纳
米屏幕，以防止干牛奶堆积。

• 用柔软的海绵或布清洗或擦拭奶壶内
部。

切勿：

• 请勿使用研磨性肥皂、清洁剂或洗涤垫来清洗器具的任何部分，以避
免损坏表面。

• 请勿将奶壶浸在水中。
• 请勿将底座浸泡在水中。
• 请勿将任何部件放入洗碗机中



NANOFOAMER PRO操作说明 NANOFOAMER PRO操作说明
步骤 1

将磁性纳米屏幕安装在叶轮上，轻轻地逆
时针旋转，直到发出咔嗒声。

步骤 2

将所需的磁性流量控制器插入奶壶中标记
的刻度线之间。它会在该位置受磁

• 黑色的流量控制器适合于乳制品、小杯
饮料和易起泡的液体。

• 绿色和蓝色流量控制器适用于植物奶、
难打泡液体和大泡饮料。

• 如果不使用流量控制器操作，可能会导
致过多的干泡沫。.

步骤 3

红色和蓝色流量控制器适用于植物奶、难
打泡液体和大泡饮料。

步骤 4

插上电源线，将NanooFoamer PRO放入
底座；然后，多次点击触控显示按钮，选
择您喜欢的程序。

注：在使用本设备之前，奶壶底部必须保
持干燥。.

MAX

步骤 5

NanoFoamer PRO将显示”OK”，并在达到
55°C（130°F）就绪使用状态时发出蜂鸣
声。NanoFoamer PRO将继续加热到
65°C（150°F），再次发出蜂鸣声，然后停
止。

按下按钮，或在显示器显示“OK”时将
NanoFoamer PRO从底座上提起，以停止进
一步加热。

程序说明

请访问： SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
以获取更多视频教程，故障排除和支持

适合小杯
饮料

←更少泡沫 |  更多泡沫→

适合大杯饮料 适合冷饮适合大多数中杯饮料

根据所需的杯子大小、流量控制器和程序模式进行混合
选择并匹配，找到完美饮料配制方式。



关于流量控制器

流量控制器可调整旋涡，以适应牛奶类型的不同粘度。

观察与微调

在充气阶段
如果牛奶充气不足，请切换到更快速的流量控制器。更快
速的流量控制器打开旋涡，让更多的空气进入。

在微发泡阶段
此阶段应该保持安静，没有充气；所以，如果您看到和听
到此阶段偶尔充气（深涡和可听声），请尝试较慢的流量
控制器来关闭旋涡。

黑色
慢速

蓝色
中速

绿色
快速

牛奶 (易于起泡)
慢速流量控制器防止容易起泡牛奶类型
的过度充气。
如果大杯饮料需要更多的泡沫，请使用
介质流量控制器。

植物奶
每种植物奶的泡沫都不同，所以我们提
供了两种选择。
如果您的牛奶替代品充气不足，我们建
议您从介质流量控制器（蓝色）开始，
然后逐步调到绿色。

SUBMINIMAL.COM/START

在线快速启动
观看视频教程，浏览提示和技巧，并参加我们的咖啡拉花艺术大师班。

请访问： SUBMINIMAL.COM/START
以获取更多视频教程，故障排除和支持




